



City of Laredo Health Department



Public Health
Prevent. Promote. Protect.

PRESS RELEASE THURSDAY, AUGUST 3, 2023

CONTACT:

Jaime Perez, Public Information Specialist
City of Laredo Health Department
956-857-7474
japerez@ci.laredo.tx.us

Ending of Free COVID-19 PCR Testing at Laredo Public Health

Laredo, Texas – As COVID-19 Relief funds reach their conclusion, Laredo Public Health regrets to announce the discontinuation of free COVID-19 PCR testing services effective August 31st, 2023. Since the beginning of the pandemic, these testing services have been instrumental in safeguarding the health of our community and curbing the spread of the virus. Effective September 1, 2023, Laredo Public Health will begin charging a nominal fee of \$85 for COVID-19 PCR testing. Laredo Public Health has administered over 20,000 of free COVID-19 PCR tests to residents, visitors, and essential workers, allowing for swift identification, isolation, and treatment of positive cases. This has played a pivotal role in our community's fight against the pandemic and has helped us make informed decisions to protect public health.

Despite the end of free testing, we remain committed to providing accessible and reliable testing options for all members of our community. For those who require a COVID-19 PCR test, the \$85 fee will cover the cost of administering the test, processing the sample, and delivering the results promptly. Individuals seeking

testing services can visit Laredo Health's Laboratory division Monday- Friday 7:30am – 5:00pm and follow the necessary protocols to ensure a safe and efficient testing experience.

Laredo Public Health expresses its gratitude to the community for their support and cooperation throughout this challenging period. We remain committed to our mission of promoting and safeguarding the health and well-being of all residents in the Laredo area.

For more information regarding the revised pricing and testing services, please visit our website www.cityoflaredohealth.com or contact our Laboratory Division at (956) 795-4908.



City of Laredo Health Department



Public Health
Prevent. Promote. Protect.

**AVISO DE PRENSA
JUEVES, AGOSTO 3, 2023**

CONTACTO:

Jaime Perez, Especialista en Información Pública
City of Laredo Health Department

956-857-7474

japerez@ci.laredo.tx.us

Fin de las pruebas PCR gratuitas de COVID-19 en Laredo Public Health

Laredo, Texas – A medida que los fondos de ayuda COVID-19 llegan a su conclusión, Laredo Public Health lamenta anunciar la interrupción de los servicios gratuitos de pruebas PCR COVID-19 a partir del 31 de agosto de 2023. Desde el comienzo de la pandemia, estos servicios de pruebas han sido fundamentales para salvaguardar la salud de nuestra comunidad y frenar la propagación del virus. A partir del 1 de septiembre de 2023, Laredo Public Health comenzará a cobrar una tarifa nominal de \$85 dolares por las pruebas PCR COVID-19. Laredo Public Health ha administrado miles de pruebas PCR COVID-19 gratuitas a residentes, visitantes y trabajadores esenciales, lo que permite una rápida identificación, aislamiento y tratamiento de casos positivos. Esto ha desempeñado un papel fundamental en la lucha de nuestra comunidad contra la pandemia y nos ha ayudado a tomar decisiones informadas para proteger la salud pública.

A pesar del termino de las pruebas gratuitas, seguimos comprometidos a proporcionar opciones de pruebas accesibles y confiables para todos los miembros de nuestra comunidad. Para aquellos que requieren una prueba PCR COVID-19, la tarifa de \$ 85 dolares cubrirá el costo de administrar la prueba, procesar la muestra y entregar los resultados con prontitud. Las personas que buscan servicios de pruebas pueden visitar la división de laboratorio de Laredo Health de lunes a viernes de 7:30 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. y seguir los protocolos necesarios para garantizar una experiencia de prueba segura y eficiente.

Laredo Public Health expresa su gratitud a la comunidad por su apoyo y cooperación durante este período desafiante. Seguimos comprometidos con nuestra misión de promover y salvaguardar la salud y el bienestar de todos los residentes en el área de Laredo.

Para obtener más información sobre los precios modificados y los servicios de pruebas, visite nuestro sitio web www.cityoflaredohealth.com o comuníquese con nuestra División de Laboratorio al (956) 795-4908.

###